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(b) if so, whether any decision has been taken in the matter; and

(c) the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
(Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) to (c).
The State Government have recently intimated that they had decided to pursue their proposal for a Road Bridge independently.

Miraj-Kolhapur Line

126, Shri Assar: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have received the report from Divisional Superintendent, Southern Railway that the Miraj-Kolhapur railway line is dangeroug for travel;

(b) if so, the details of the report;
and

(c) whether any immediate action has been taken by Government to convert this line?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S, V. Ramaswamy): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Supply of Jawar to Andhra Pradesh

127. Shri Rami Reddy: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of Andhra Pradesh have requested the Centre to supply Jawar (Milo) for use in the drought affected areas in Andhra
Pradesh;

(b) whether any arrangements have been made for its supply; and

(c) the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas):
(a) to (c). Yes. The Andhra Pradesh Government have requested for the supply of milo for distribution in the drought-affected areas of the State and arrangement has been made for the import of milo from U.S.A. This is expected to start arriving in December and will, when received, be supplied to the Andhra Pradesh Government.

Cancer

128. Shri P. K. Deo: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether the International Can-
cerology Conference in Tokyo has circulated literature warning against the use of cancer causing chemicals in the production of food-stuffs;

(b) what are those chemicals; and

(c) whether steps have been taken by the Government to prohibit the use of such chemicals for production of food-stuffs in India?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

wqrE €

& N THEW . wJqT WA
N qg Fa AT T F4G F o

(7) =1 s=Er AN fafa 2 fs
IO WE F o @9 9 Wy
& faoelt 4 o

(@) 71 ag s aw 3 fr sw
TIM 9T WO § 9 95 W
TR fasreht € € ot W 39 W
g freet fefer & e &t o
FRO GETC faorelt @l o

() sor§ € ) @ fawelr
e SRR ;W

(u) foselt fofor & 3w @
I F BAEET 399 W e gifr
g 7

I9 IIAAT (SN TETA™ &) ¢
(%) s, gt

(&) faoelt & o= A9 T 7Y
G F R A A E


333

fefer ¥ 1 qW 0@ W1 ER) 9
§ R ETE AR

(7) sox W@ F gEsA wfe-FifEl ¥ g free & |3 |
fawelt  wrs St

(7) FaT W@ (@) F I A
WY g wEW T IS |

Import of Locomotives

130, Shri A. M. Tarig: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether any locomotives have been imported during the Yyears
1958-59 and 1959-60;

(b) if so, the number thereof and frem which countries; and

(c) the value of those locomotives?

The Deputy Minister of Railways

(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes,
Sir.
(b) 184—from Poland, Austria,

U.S.A.,, UK, Japan, Yugoslavia, West Germany and Group of Firms from West European countries, viz., France, Belgium, Switzerland and West Germany.

(¢) Rs. 14.12 crores (F.0.B.).

Post and Telegraph facilities in Spiti
Valley

Shri Daljit Singh:
131 {Shri Hem Raj:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1349 on the 23rd August, 1960 and state the progress made su far for providing telegraph facilities under the wireless system at Kaza and Lara in Spiti Valley and also to provide a Sub-Post Office at Kaza?

The Minister of Transport and Communications (Dr. P. Subbarayan):
Rent and guarantee terms have since been accepted by the Punjab Government for opening a wireless station at
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Kaza only. They have been addressed to provide suitable accommodation for the wireiess station.

Orders have been issued for converting Kaza extra departmental branch office into a sub office guaranteed by the Punjab Government.

Medical Colleges in Andhra Pradesh

132. Shri Madhusudan Rao: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of grants given by the Rockefeller Foundation to the various medical colleges in Andhra Pradesh (with break yp) during 1959-
60; and

(b) the projects for which the grant was given?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): Grant amounting to $10,000 has been made available by the Rockefeller Foundation to Andhra Medical College, Vishakapatnam during 1959-60.

(b) For research in Physiology in the Department of Physiology under the direction of Dr. P. Brahmayya
Sastri.

Regulated Markets

133. Kumari M. Vedakumari: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the number of regulated markets functioning at present in India under the wvarious Agricultural Produce
Markets Acts; and

(b) the number of States where no such regulated markets exist?

The Deputy Minister of Agriculture
(Shri M. V. Krishnappa): (a) 701
markets.

(b) 9 States and Union territories.
Flood Control in Orissa

134. Dr. Samantsinhar: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the list of the projects with cost of each which have been received by

